
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 6 December 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 

Face Masks/Track and Trace 
Anyone attending the meeting is encouraged to wear a face mask for the duration of 
your time in the building and to provide contact details for track and trace purposes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Andrews, Chambers and Jeavons 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Review of a Premises Licence - Euro Market , 402 Cheetham 
Hill Road, Manchester M8 9LE 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 94 

5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Frurt, Unit 2, 63 
Peter Street, Manchester, M2 5PB 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

95 - 120 

6.   Exclusion of the Public 
The officers consider that the following item or items contains 
exempt information as provided for in the Local Government 
Access to Information Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. The Executive is recommended to 
agree the necessary resolutions excluding the public from the 
meeting during consideration of these items. At the time this 
agenda is published no representations have been that this part 
of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

 

7.   Review of a Personal Licence following notice of relevant 
conviction - D.B. 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control & 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

121 - 148 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 26 November 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 6 December 2021 
 
Subject: Euro Market, 402 Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, M8 9LE (Review of 

Premises Licence, App ref - 263545) 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Review of the premises licence under s51 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel, having regard to the application and any relevant representations, take 
what steps are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 

 
Wards Affected:  Deansgate 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting people 
to the city. The efficient processing of applications 
as well as effective decision making in respect of 
them, plays an essential role in enabling 
businesses to thrive and maximise contribution to 
the economy of the region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable growth in 
our City by supporting businesses who promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local residents 
and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing applications. 
Representations have to be directly related to the 
licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 

 

An effective licensing system supports and enables 
growth and employment in our City with 
neighbourhoods that provide amenities suitable to 
the surrounding communities.  

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 

 

Page 5

Item 4



drive growth 

 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 
Equal Opportunities Policy 
Risk Management 
Legal Considerations 
 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
 
None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: fraser.swift@manchester.gov.uk 

 
 
Name: 

 
Patrick Ware 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 4858 
E-mail: Premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 
 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2018 

 Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing 

Page 6

Item 4



1. Introduction 

1.1 On 09/09/2021 an application was made by Devon Bennett, MCC Trading 
Standards under s51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Review of the Premises 
Licence for Euro Market, 402 Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, M8 9LE in the 
Cheetham ward of Manchester. A location map and photograph of the 
premises is attached at Appendix 1. 

1.2 A 28 day public consultation exercise has been undertaken in accordance with 
Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to be advertised by 
the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises and details of the 
application to be published on the Council’s website. 

1.3 The licensing authority must hold a hearing to consider an application to 
review a premises licence and any relevant representations. 

2. The Application 

2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2. 

2.2 The applicant is Devon Bennett on behalf of the Trading Standards Service, 
Manchester City Council. 

2.3 The application for a review was submitted on the grounds that the licence 
holder has failed to uphold the licensing objective(s) of the prevention of crime 
and disorder. 

2.4 Further details of the grounds for the review are as follows:  

 Tobacco products being held for supply at the premises in contravention 
of labelling and packaging laws. 

 Tobacco products being supplied at the premises in contravention of 
labelling and packaging laws. 

 Non-duty paid and smuggled products being kept at the premises in 
contravention of Section 144 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 Counterfeit Tobacco products being held for supply at the premises. 

 Counterfeit Face Masks being held for supply at the premises. 

 Breaches of conditions attached to premises licence no 174860 

3. Current Premises Licence 

3.1 A copy of the current licence following the transfer of the licence on 
26/10/2021 from Local Euro Market Ltd to Euro Market AT 402 Ltd is attached 
at Appendix 5. The previously issued licence is attached at Appendix 3. 
 

3.2 The premises licence holder is Euro Market AT 402 Ltd who has held the 
licence since 26/10/2021. The previous licence holder was Local Euro Market 
Ltd who held the licence from 12/08/2021 to 26/10/2021. 

 
3.3 The designated premises supervisor is Hassan Darvishi who has held this 

position since 21/07/2020. 
 

Page 7

Item 4



3.4 The licensable activities permitted by the licence are: 
 
The sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises only between the hours 
of 9am and 10pm daily. 

 
4. Relevant Representations 

4.1 Representations may be made for or against a review application during the 
consultation period. To be ‘relevant’ and, therefore, able to be taken into 
account in determining the application, they must relate to one or more of the 
licensing objectives. Representations may be made by the holder of the 
premises licence, a responsible authority or any other person. Where 
representations are made by persons who are not a responsible authority, 
they must not be frivolous or vexatious.  
 

4.2 A total of two relevant representations have been received in respect of this 
application (Appendix 4). The personal details of all members of the public 
have been redacted. Original copies of the representations will be available to 
the Panel at the hearing. Representations were received from the following 
persons / bodies: 

 Responsible Authorities: 

 Greater Manchester Police 

 Other Persons:  

 Ilyas Siddique, Yasmin Khan Solicitors on behalf of the Premises Licence 
Holder. 

Summary of the representation(s): 

Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

Greater 
Manchester 
Police 

During an inspection of the 
premises on 25/08/2021 by GMP 
and Licensing Out of Hours the 
premises were found to be in 
breach of the conditions on the 
Premises Licence in that no 
member of staff could operate 
the CCTV; there was no incident 
log at the premises; there was 
no written authority to sell 
alcohol and; there were no 
records of staff training. The 
DPS seemed indifferent to these 
omissions. 

Revocation 

Ilyas Siddique on 
behalf of the 
Premises 
Licence Holder 

That the DPS, Hassan Darvishi 
was not a director of Local Euro 
Market Ltd or DPS at the time of 
the alleged offences; that he had 

None 

Page 8

Item 4



and DPS no knowledge of the majority of 
the illegal cigarettes on sale
[...]
unt any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the licence holder. 
In reaching the decision, regard must also be had to relevant provisions of the 
national guidance and the Council’s licensing policy statement. 

7.3 The authority must take such of the steps below as it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are – 

a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 
b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
c) to remove the designated premises supervisor; 
d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
e) to revoke the licence. 

 
7.4 The conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered or omitted 

or any new condition is added. 
 

7.5 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 
the application. 
 

7.6 The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

7.7 It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons for 
its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate reasons 
could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.  

7.8 The Panel is asked to take such steps, as set out in 7.3 above, as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

Page 11

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Euro Market 

402 Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, M8 9LE 

 

 

 

Premises Licensing 

Manchester City Council 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018. Ordnance 
Survey100019568. 

 

 

 
Page 13

Item 4Appendix 1,



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PREMISE NAME: Euro Market 

PREMISE ADDRE
[...]
ES – Mr Darvashi denies 

any breach of Condition 3 Annex 3. He explains that there is a visible notice 

displayed in the shop front window and the alcohol shelving; 

 

 

4. RECORD OF STAFF TRAINING HELD AT THE PREMISES  - – Mr Darvishi accepts breach 

of Condition 6  Annex 3. He explains that he was unaware of such requirements of 

Page 50

Item 4Appendix 6,



the licensing terms as he had taken over the business with some obstacles and 

traded for the very first time. He is apologetic and remorseful; 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51

Item 4Appendix 6,



In light of the above representations, Mr Darvashi, whilst a Director of Euro Local Market 

LTD had limited involvement of the business operation. He employed 1-2 casual staff 

members who would undertake the running of the business. He was unaware that such 

illegal cigarettes were purchased and sold at the shop premises. 

 

He accepts possession and purchase from a customer of the 80 illegal cigarettes in the shop 

premises, to which he denies any knowledge of the authenticity of the cigarettes due to the 

sensitive matters as discussed above. 

 

He is fully unaware of the illegal cigarettes and hand rolling tobacco stock that was stored at 

the above flat premises. He denies and involvement, storage, management, sale or 

purchase of the same. 

 

He further denies any chute connection system from the above flat premises to the shop 

premises for the sale of the illegal stock stored at the above flat premises.  

 

Page 52

Item 4Appendix 6,



It is a respectful submission for Devon Bennett to constructively consider the above 

representations by Local Euro Market LTD whilst reviewing the S51 Licence.   

 

 

LOCAL EURO MARKET LTD 

5TH October 2021 

 

Page 53

Item 4Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5 
Issued by: 

Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Manchester City Council, Manchester M60 2LA 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
PREMISE
[...]
in relation to the alcohol as if the 
duty were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and 

(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as 
if the value added tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of 
the alcohol; 

(c)  “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is 
in force a premises licence – 

(i)  the holder of the premises licence, 

(ii)  the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a 
licence, or 

(iii)  the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of 
alcohol under such a licence; 

(d)  “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is 
in force a club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club 
present on the premises in a capacity which enables the member or officer 
to prevent the supply in question; and 

(e)  “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the 
Value Added Tax Act 1994. 

 (3)  Where the permitted price given by paragraph (2)(b) would (apart from this 
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-
paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph 
rounded up to the nearest penny. 

 (4) (a)  Sub-paragraph (4)(b) applies where the permitted price given by paragraph 
(2)(b) on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on 
the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or 
value added tax.  

(b)  The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or 
supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 
days beginning on the second day. 

 
 
 

Page 57

Item 4Appendix 7,



Page 4 of 5 
Issued by: 

Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Manchester City Council, Manchester M60 2LA 
 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

None 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after heari
[...]
 10,



Exhibit DBR8 – Inspection report listing licence breaches (No. 000401) 

 

Page 89

Item 4Appendix 10,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Item 4Appendix 11,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 6 December 2021 
 
Subject: Frurt, Unit 2, 63 Peter Street, Manchester, M2 5PB - App ref: Premises 

Licence (new) 265058 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Deansgate 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live,
[...]
ept available and unedited for a 
minimum of 28 days with the date and time stamping. A staff 
member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV 
system shall be present on the premises at all times when they 
are open to the public and must be able to produce / download / 
burn CCTV images upon request by a police officer or an 
authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any footage must be 
in a format so it can be played back on a standard personal 
computer or standard DVD player. Where the recording is on a 

No  

 

GMP 

 

Page 119

Item 5Appendix 6,



 
Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

removable medium (i.e. compact disc, flash card etc.), a secure 
storage system to store those recording mediums shall be 
provided. 
 

12. An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be 
kept at the premises for at least six months, and made available 
on request to the Police or an authorised officer of the licensing 
authority, which will record the following incidents including 
pertinent details: 
 
(a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the 
Police 
(b) all ejections of patrons 
(c) any incidents of disorder 
 

13. Staff shall be trained to deal with challenging customers and 
customers who are under the influence of intoxicants. This 
training shall be repeated at no greater than 6 monthly intervals. 

 
 

 

Page 120

Item 5Appendix 6,



Document is Restricted

Page 121

Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Review of a Premises Licence - Euro Market , 402 Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester M8 9LE
	Appendix 1 (Publish)
	Appendix 2 (Publish)
	Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 3 (Publish)
	Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 4 (Publish)
	263545 GMP.pdf
	263545 PLH.pdf

	Appendix 5 (Publish)
	Appendix 5 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	263545 TS 04.11.21
	263545 TS 05.11.21 (Publish)
	263545 TS 05.11.21 (DO NOT PUBLISH)

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Frurt, Unit 2, 63 Peter Street, Manchester, M2 5PB
	Appendix 1 - Location PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - Application- PUBLISH
	Appendix 2- Application- DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Representations PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - Schedule of Conditions PUBLISH

	7 Review of a Personal Licence following notice of relevant conviction - D.B.





Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 December 2021 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 6 December 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Jeavons – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews, Evans and Jeavons  
 
LACHP/21/176. Urgent Business - Temporary Event Notice - Mr Thomas's 

Chop House, 52 Cross Street, Manchester, M2 7AR - 
WITHDRAWN AS GRANTED  

 
This item was withdrawn as the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting. 
 
LACHP/21/177. Review of a Premises Licence - Euro Market , 402 Cheetham 

Hill Road, Manchester M8 9LE  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a review of the Premises License for Euro Market , 402 
Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester M8 9LE as a result of concerns that had been 
raised by Trading Standards  and GMP regarding sales of illegal tobacco and 
breaches of the premises’ licence. 
 
The Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties as well as 
the relevant legislation. 
 
The Panel were informed  that the premises had been subject to a 10 month 
investigation with several incidents of possession and sales of illegal tobacco from 
the premises between March 2021 and December 2021. This had occurred under 
both the former Premise Licence Holder (PLH) and the new PLH to whom the licence 
had been transferred in October 2021, after the application for review had been 
submitted. The Panel was also invited to note that a further application to transfer the 
DPS had been submitted at the end of November, however this had been rejected.  
Trading Standards outlined a number of breaches in connection with the possession 
and sales of illegal tobacco at the premises that had taken place between March 
2021 and December 2021. Particular reference was given to a visit to the premises 
and the adjoining flat above the premises in August 2021. During this inspection 
Trading Standards found a large quantity of cigarettes and hand rolling tobacco that 
was being supplied in breach of various pieces of legislation including being 
counterfeit and failing to have the correct labelling and warnings on the packaging as 
required in the UK. The Hearing Panel was also informed of a chute between the flat 
and the shop allowing supply from the flat above to conceal the number of illegal 
cigarettes in the premise’s possession. Documents found in the flat above the 
premises related to Euro Markets and the DPS. The Panel was also asked to note 
that a visit had been conducted in November 2021 following the transfer of the 
licence where further illegal tobacco had been found and seized in the presence of 
the former PLH and DPS and the new proposed DPS. Further breaches in 
connection with the possession and sale of illegal tobacco had been found during a 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 December 2021 

visit which took place on 1 December 2021, again in the presence of the proposed 
new DPS. 
 
With regard to breaches of the premises licence conditions, the Panel was informed 
that several were uncovered in visits which had taken place during August 2021 and 
that those breaches had remained despite return visits in both October and 
November. Trading Standards and GMP had also raised concerns about the attitude 
of the managers at the premises in respect of the effort to comply with the licence 
conditions. In light of the numerous breaches at the premises, Trading Standards 
asked that the licence be revoked. 
 
GMP supported the representations made by Trading Standards and had been 
present on a visit in August 2021 when a number of conditions of the licence were 
not being complied with. Those breaches had not been resolved in follow up visits 
with the attitude of the management described as falling well short of expectations. 
GMP were also present on the visit on 1 December when further illicit cigarettes were 
found and there remained two conditions still not being complied with on the licence. 
GMP stated there had been issues on every visit they had conducted and also 
requested that licence be revoked.  
 
The PLHs representative asked the Panel to note that the PLH had changed since 
the previous breach and stated that there was no link with the former PLH. An 
application to vary the DPS had been submitted however due to a technical error this 
had been rejected and would be resubmitted after the hearing. She stated that it was 
accepted by the PLH that during the officer’s visits there had been some issues with 
the conditions, however those matters were now being addressed. Further training 
would be delivered immediately after the hearing, irrespective of the outcome and 
would comprise of comprehensive training specific to the premises and that those 
training records would be retained for future inspection. In addition, any staff whose 
conduct did not support the promotion of the licensing objectives would need to find 
alternative employment. She also stated that the possession of illicit tobacco was 
related to the previous PLH and that anything found on the visit in November 2021 
had been left by the former PLH. She added that the illegal tobacco found in the visit 
on 1 December 2021 was for the personal use of the proposed DPS. A new tobacco 
policy had subsequently been introduced at the premises such that all staff including 
the manger / DPS were no longer allowed to possess or smoke foreign cigarettes at 
the store even for personal use. The Hearing Panel was informed that there were no 
sales of illegal cigarettes by the new PLH and that CCTV could be viewed to support 
this, however Trading Standards had not undertaken to do so. The Representative 
indicated that the manager and proposed DPS was a fit and proper person who could 
uphold the licensing objectives, having previously worked at the premises between 
2014 and 2018.  
 
The Panel sought to establish who was responsible for the operation of the premises, 
noting that the proposed DPS had informed the Trading Standards officer that he was 
simply a worker on a previous visit. The Panel was informed that the premises was a 
joint venture between the PLH and the proposed DPS and that the proposed DPS 
was responsible for the running the store. The PLH, who was new to the business, 
was also Director of the company that owned the business; he had a full time job and 
visited the shop once or twice a week. It was confirmed that since the PLH had taken 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 December 2021 

over in October 2021 no training had been delivered to staff. It was also confirmed 
that there was currently no active DPS at the premises as the listed DPS and former 
PLH was no longer involved. The application to transfer DPS was to be resubmitted 
with immediate effect. 
 
The Hearing Panel then heard from the proposed DPS who asserted that he did not 
sell illegal tobacco. In respect of the events which took place on the visit conducted 
on 1 December 2021 he denied all allegations made by Trading Standards and GMP. 
In considering all the written and oral representations the Hearing Panel concluded 
they had no confidence in either the new PLH or the proposed DPS to uphold the 
licensing objectives, in particular the crime prevention objective.  
 
The Panel also took into consideration the distinct lack of clarity with regard to who 
was responsible for the operation of the premises, noting that several attempts had 
been required to establish this. They also took into consideration, the proposed DPS 
having previously stated that he was simply a worker when challenged by Trading 
Standards when illegal goods were found. Despite having subsequently confirmed 
his role at the premises in the hearing, the Panel had serious concerns about his 
ability to manage the premises and uphold the licensing objectives. 
 
The Hearing Panel also agreed that the PLH appeared to have very limited 
involvement in the premises noting that no training had been provided  to staff since 
taking over the premises in October 2021. In addition, the Panel did not accept the 
assertion that the illegal tobacco seized in November 2021 had simply been left over 
from the previous inspection in August. The Panel also accepted the version of 
events outlined by Trading Standards and GMP in respect of the visit which took 
place on 1 December 2021.   
 
The Panel expressed concern that the premises had been operating in the absence 
of a  DPS for a number of weeks and were therefore selling alcohol without authority. 
They accepted that an application to vary DPS had been submitted, and had been 
rejected on a technicality, however several weeks had lapsed since the premises 
licence transfer. The Panel resolved that this emphasised the lack of understanding 
of how to operate the premises correctly, how to uphold the licensing objectives and 
how to comply with licensing legislation.  
 
Whist it was evident that there had been a change of PLH during Trading Standards’ 
investigation into the premises, the possession of illegal cigarettes had continued 
after this change. The Hearing Panel considered Para 11.27 of the Section 182 
guidance, referred to in the written papers, which states there is certain criminal 
activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises which should be treated 
particularly seriously. These include the use of the licensed premises for the sale or 
storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol. 
 
The Hearing Panel expressed concerned that the breaches of the premises licence 
had continued despite discussions with various officers noting that at several weeks 
after the change of PLH some breaches remained. They also agreed that the attitude 
of the proposed DPS with regard to those breaches was not in line with expected 
conduct of a responsible operator.  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 December 2021 

The Hearing Panel considered the options open to them under the provisions of s52 
of the Licensing Act 2003 and were of the opinion that no modification, exclusion or 
suspension could address the issues that formed the basis of the review and the 
continued likelihood of the Licensing Objectives being undermined. 
 
The Hearing Panel had no confidence in the PLH or the manager / proposed DPS to 
uphold the licensing objectives in particularly the prevention of crime and disorder.  
 
The Hearing Panel therefore revoked the premises licence. 
 
Decision 
 
To revoke the premises licence. 
 
LACHP/21/178. Application for a New Premises Licence - Frurt, Unit 2, 63 

Peter Street, Manchester, M2 5PB - WITHDRAWN AS NOW 
GRANTED  

 
This item was withdrawn as the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting. 
 
LACHP/21/179. Exclusion of the Public  
 
A recommendation was made that the public be excluded during consideration of the 
following items of business. 
 
Decision 
 
To exclude the public during consideration of the following items which involved 
consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons, and public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
LACHP/21/180. Review of a Personal Licence following notice of relevant 

conviction - D.B.  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control & 
Licensing in respect of the review of a Personal Licence following notice of a relevant 
conviction 
 
The Personal Licence holder addressed the Panel and spoke about his remorse over 
the conviction of theft. He explained his circumstances at the time of the incident; the 
cause was linked to being unable to secure work during the restrictions on the 
hospitality sector during the COVID19 pandemic. He stated that he had subsequently 
secured bar work, works well with the police and other authorities and that there had 
been no further issues or concerns in this capacity. He acknowledged the 
seriousness of the matter and urged to the Panel not to remove his personal licence. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 December 2021 

The Panel carefully considered the oral and written representations from the 
premises licence holder. They subsequently resolved not to take any action his 
personal licence on this occasion. 
 
The Personal Licence holder was then asked to the note the process in terms of next 
steps. Where the Panel proposed not to revoke the licence it must give notice to the 
Chief Officer of police in the Licensing Authority’s area, and invite the Chief Officer to 
make representations about whether the licence should be suspended or revoked, 
having regard to the prevention of crime. The Chief Officer may make 
representations within the period of 14 days from the day they receive the notice from 
the Licensing Authority. Any representations made by the Chief Officer of police must 
be taken into account by the Licensing Authority in deciding whether to suspend or 
revoke the licence.  
 
Decision 
 
To propose that no action is taken and that notice is to be given to the chief officer to 
make representations about whether the licence should be suspended or revoked. 
 
 
 


